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DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Effects of Shear Line 
as of 17 January 2024, 6PM 

 

I. Situation Overview 
 
On 13 January 2024 at 4PM, cloudy skies with scattered rain showers and 
thunderstorms caused by the Shear Line might have brought possible flash floods or 
landslides due to moderate to at times heavy rains in Eastern Visayas, Central 
Visayas, Caraga, and Northern Mindanao. 
 
On 15 January 2024, the Shear Line continuously affected Caraga, while Davao 
Region experienced its effects the next day. 

Source: DOST-PAGASA Daily Weather Bulletin and DSWD Field Offices (FOs) 

 

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population   
 
A total of 56,917 families or 224,720 persons are affected in 145 barangays in 
Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex A). 

 

III. Status of Displaced Population  
 
a. Inside Evacuation Center 

There are 3,633 families or 12,963 persons currently taking temporary shelter in 
63 evacuation centers in Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex B). 
 

b. Outside Evacuation Center 
There are 618 families or 2,530 persons temporarily staying with their relatives 
or friends (see Annex C). 

 
c. Total Displaced Population 

There are 4,251 families or 15,493 persons displaced in Regions XI and Caraga 
(see Annex D). 

 
IV. Damaged Houses 

 
One (1) house was totally damaged in Region XI (see Annex E). 

 

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided 
 

A total of ₱3,345,708.00 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of 
which, ₱3,202,008.00 from DSWD and ₱143,700.00 from the Local Government 
Unit (LGU) (see Annex F). 
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VI. Response Actions and Interventions  
 

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile 

OFFICE 
STANDBY 

FUNDS 

 STOCKPILE  
TOTAL STANDBY 

FUNDS & 
STOCKPILE 

 FAMILY FOOD PACKS  OTHER FOOD 
AND NON-FOOD 

ITEMS (FNIs) 
 QUANTITY  TOTAL COST 

TOTAL 2,113,762,975.70  1,526,556.00   996,391,005.60  1,641,841,746.21  4,751,995,727.51  

DSWD CO 2,035,584,979.45     -   -  2,035,584,979.45  

NRLMB NROC  -   207,538   142,077,281.88   617,064,483.79   759,141,765.67  

NRLMB VDRC  -   64,792   43,086,680.00   221,704,018.94   264,790,698.94  

DSWD FO XI 5,000,000.00   47,566   30,825,863.50   43,839,397.71   79,665,261.21  

DSWD FO 
CARAGA 

5,000,000.00   85,570   56,044,497.26   37,904,542.44   98,949,039.70  

Other FOs  68,177,996.25  1,121,090.00   724,356,682.96   721,329,303.33  1,513,863,982.54  
Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 17 January 2024, 4PM.  

    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB 

 
1. Standby Funds 

● ₱2.04 billion Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central 
Office. 

● ₱10 million available at DSWD FOs XI and Caraga. 
● ₱68.18 million available in other DSWD FOs which may support the 

relief needs of the families affected by the effects of Shear Line 
through inter-FO augmentation. 
 

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items  
● 272,330 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 

207,538 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center 
(NROC), Pasay City and 64,792 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster 
Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City. 

● 133,136 FFPs available at DSWD FOs FOs XI and Caraga. 
● 1,121,090.00 FFPs in other DSWD FOs which may support the relief 

needs of the families affected by the effects of LPA and Shear Line 
through inter-FO augmentation. 

● ₱1.64 billion worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO 
warehouses. 

 
b. Food and Non-food Items (FNIs) 

 
 DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

17 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed family food packs (FFPs) to the families 
affected by Shear Line in the Municipalities of Cateel, Davao 
Oriental and Tagum City, Davao del Norte. 

16 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed family food packs (FFPs) to the families 
affected by Shear Line in the Municipalities of Compostela, 
Mawab, Nabunturan and New Bataan, Davao de Oro. 

● The Local Government Unit (LGU) of Caraga, Davao Oriental 
provided rice the families affected by Shear Line. 
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DSWD FO Caraga 
DATE ACTIVITIES 

16 January 2024 ● The LGU of Trento, Agusan del Sur provided rice the families 

affected by Shear Line. 

 
c. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

16 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI conducted assessment and validation of the 
affected families and individuals. 

 
d. Other Activities 

 
 DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

17 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI maintains close coordination with all concerned 
offices for significant disaster updates and any augmentation 
request. 

 
DSWD FO Caraga 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

17 January 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga maintains close coordination with all 
concerned LGUs for significant disaster updates and any 
augmentation request. 

● DSWD FO Caraga ensures the availability of FNIs. 
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Annexes 
 
Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NUMBER OF AFFECTED  

 Barangays   Families   Persons  

GRAND TOTAL 145   56,917   224,720  

REGION XI 123   55,546   219,246  

Davao de Oro 45   5,951   27,946  

  Compostela  16  4,798  22,929  

  Laak (San Vicente)  2   5   18  

  Maco  1   7   35  

  Mawab  7   142   710  

  Monkayo  6   132   524  

  Nabunturan   6   705  2,987  

  New Bataan  7   162   743  

Davao del Norte 64   43,863   171,187  

  Asuncion (Saug)  12  12,327  49,308  

  Braulio E. Dujali  2  2,024  10,120  

  Carmen  12  12,111  46,329  

  Kapalong  10  1,156  4,066  

  New Corella  5   214  1,070  

  City of Panabo  1   1   6  

  Santo Tomas  11  4,787  15,316  

  City of Tagum   11  11,243  44,972  

Davao Oriental 13   5,712   20,013  

  Caraga  7  5,413  18,944  

  Cateel  5   261   917  

  San Isidro  1   38   152  

Davao Occidental 1  20  100  

  Santa Maria  1   20   100  

CARAGA 22   1,371   5,474  

Agusan del Sur 21   1,349   5,385  

  Bunawan  11   571  2,050  

  Loreto  1   14   52  

  Santa Josefa  4   78   258  

  Trento  5   686  3,025  

Surigao del Sur 1  22  89  

  City of Bislig  1   22   89  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 

 Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 
 

Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 66  63   3,723   3,633   13,413   12,963  

REGION XI 40  37   2,352   2,262   7,939   7,489  

Davao de Oro 21  21   1,489   1,489   4,881   4,881  

  Compostela  1   1   651   651  2,454  2,454  

  Mawab  5   5   70   70   276   276  

  Monkayo  6   6   132   132   524   524  

  Nabunturan   3   3   478   478  1,063  1,063  

  New Bataan  6   6   158   158   564   564  

Davao del Norte 11  10  551  541   1,850   1,800  

  Carmen  2   2   62   62   223   223  



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Effects of Shear Line as of 17 January 2024, 6PM | Page 5 of 7 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

  Kapalong  2   2   133   133   345   345  

  New Corella  4   4   67   67   335   335  

  Santo Tomas  2   1   50   40   250   200  

  City of Tagum   1   1   239   239   697   697  

Davao Oriental 7  6  292  232   1,108  808  

  Caraga  2   1   71   11   355   55  

  Cateel  5   5   221   221   753   753  

Davao Occidental 1   -  20   -  100   -  

  Santa Maria  1  -   20  -   100  -  

CARAGA 26  26   1,371   1,371   5,474   5,474  

Agusan del Sur 25  25   1,349   1,349   5,385   5,385  

  Bunawan  15   15   571   571  2,050  2,050  

  Loreto  1   1   14   14   52   52  

  Santa Josefa  4   4   78   78   258   258  

  Trento  5   5   686   686  3,025  3,025  

Surigao del Sur 1  1  22  22  89  89  

  City of Bislig  1   1   22   22   89   89  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 
 

Annex C. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 OUTSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 620  618   2,538   2,530  

REGION XI 620  618   2,538   2,530  

Davao de Oro 15  15  72  72  

  Laak (San Vicente)  5   5   18   18  

  Mawab  5   5   29   29  

  New Bataan  5   5   25   25  

Davao del Norte 540  538   2,175   2,167  

  Carmen  25   23   100   92  

  Kapalong  272   272   994   994  

  New Corella  147   147   735   735  

  City of Panabo  1   1   6   6  

  Santo Tomas  95   95   340   340  

Davao Oriental 65  65  291  291  

  Caraga  33   33   165   165  

  Cateel  32   32   126   126  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 

Source: DSWD FO XI 
 

Annex D. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL DISPLACED  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL  4,343   4,251   15,951   15,493  

REGION XI  2,972   2,880   10,477   10,019  

Davao de Oro  1,504   1,504   4,953   4,953  

  Compostela  651   651  2,454  2,454  

  Laak (San Vicente)  5   5   18   18  

  Mawab  75   75   305   305  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL DISPLACED  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

  Monkayo  132   132   524   524  

  Nabunturan   478   478  1,063  1,063  

  New Bataan  163   163   589   589  

Davao del Norte  1,091   1,079   4,025   3,967  

  Carmen  87   85   323   315  

  Kapalong  405   405  1,339  1,339  

  New Corella  214   214  1,070  1,070  

  City of Panabo  1   1   6   6  

  Santo Tomas  145   135   590   540  

  City of Tagum   239   239   697   697  

Davao Oriental 357  297   1,399   1,099  

  Caraga  104   44   520   220  

  Cateel  253   253   879   879  

Davao Occidental 20   -  100   -  

  Santa Maria  20  -   100  -  

CARAGA  1,371   1,371   5,474   5,474  

Agusan del Sur  1,349   1,349   5,385   5,385  

  Bunawan  571   571  2,050  2,050  

  Loreto  14   14   52   52  

  Santa Josefa  78   78   258   258  

  Trento  686   686  3,025  3,025  

Surigao del Sur 22  22  89  89  

  City of Bislig  22   22   89   89  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 
 

Annex E. Number of Damaged Houses 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES  

 Total   Totally   Partially  

GRAND TOTAL 1  1   -  

REGION XI 1  1   -  

Davao Oriental 1  1   -  

  Caraga  1   1  -  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 

Source: DSWD FO XI 
 

Annex F. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD   LGUs   NGOs   OTHERS  
 GRAND 
TOTAL  

GRAND TOTAL  3,202,008.00  143,700.00   -   -   3,345,708.00  

REGION XI  3,202,008.00  14,000.00   -   -   3,216,008.00  

Davao de Oro  1,896,776.00   -   -   -   1,896,776.00  

  Compostela  944,900.00  -  -  -   944,900.00  

  Mawab  245,496.00  -  -  -   245,496.00  

  Nabunturan   606,020.00  -  -  -   606,020.00  

  New Bataan  100,360.00  -  -  -   100,360.00  

Davao del Norte 968,640.00   -   -   -  968,640.00  

  Carmen  298,750.00  -  -  -   298,750.00  

  City of Tagum   669,890.00  -  -  -   669,890.00  

Davao Oriental 336,592.00  14,000.00   -   -  350,592.00  

  Caraga -   14,000.00  -  -   14,000.00  

  Cateel  336,592.00  -  -  -   336,592.00  

CARAGA  -  129,700.00   -   -  129,700.00  

Agusan del Sur  -  129,700.00   -   -  129,700.00  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD   LGUs   NGOs   OTHERS  
 GRAND 
TOTAL  

  Trento -   129,700.00  -  -   129,700.00  
Note: The reflected DSWD assistance covers the cost of food items provided to the affected families / individuals. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 
 

 
***** 

The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information, and Communication (DROMIC) Division of 
DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FOs for significant disaster response updates and assistance 
provided. 
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